

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).742/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Rajib Deka

Respondent : Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd, Guwahati-22

Date of hearing : 9.10.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

9.10.17

The appellant Shri Rajib Deka is present. The public authority, i.e., Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. (ASCL) is represented by the General Manager and SPIO, Shri Pradip Buragohain. The second appeal petition dated 21.7.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The petitioner submitted orally that he has not received any response to his RTI petition dated 17.5.17, which was followed by first appeal petition dated 19.6.17. The SPIO of ASCL has submitted orally that the RTI application was transferred to the concerned section, i.e., the marketing section of ASCL. The SPIO further submitted that he has not been able to furnish the sought for information due to non-receipt of the sought for information from the marketing section. This Commission directs the SPIO to formally seek assistance from the concerned officers of the marketing section u/s 5(4) of the RTI Act, 2005 so as to make such officer the deemed PIO u/s 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005. The SPIO is further directed to furnish the sought for informations to the petitioner within 20 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

Fix 1.00 PM on 14.11.2017 for review of action taken.

Issue notices to the SPIO as well as to the deemed PIOs through SPIO for their attendance also during the next hearing.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M). 742/2017/

Dtd. 9.10.2017

Copy to:

- The General Manager (Production & Marketing) and SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22. He is requested to serve the notices to the deemed PIOs for their personal appearance on the next hearing.
- 2. The deemed PIOs of the office of the Managing Director, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Rajib Deka, House No. 62, Narayanpur Path, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for nformation.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission